

No. 16-349

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICKY HENSON, IAN MATTHEW GLOVER, KAREN
PACOULOUTE, F/K/A KAREN WELCOME KUTEYI, AND
PAULETTE HOUSE,

Petitioners,

v.

SANTANDER CONSUMER USA, INC.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Cory L. Zajdel
Z LAW, LLC
2345 York Road,
Suite #B-13
Timonium, MD 21093

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Washington, DC 20814
(202) 362-0636
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| BRIEF OF PETITIONERS..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| I. Statutory Background..... | 3 |
| A. The Statute | 3 |
| B. Players In The Consumer Credit And Debt Collection Markets | 6 |
| C. History Of The FDCPA’s Application To Assignees And Debt Purchasers | 11 |
| II. Factual Background | 13 |
| III. Procedural Background..... | 15 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 18 |
| ARGUMENT | 23 |
| I. The FDCPA Generally Applies To All The Collection Activities Of A Company That Regularly Collects Debts Owed Or Due Another, Including Servicers That Obtain Debt In Default..... | 24 |
| II. Santander Did Not Exempt Itself From The FDCPA By Purchasing The Defaulted Debt It Was Previously Servicing..... | 26 |

| | |
|---|----|
| A. A Debt Buyer Is Collecting A Debt “Owed” The Originator And “Due” The Purchaser Within The Meaning Of The Statute. | 27 |
| B. Petitioners’ Interpretation Of “Owed Or Due Another” Is Most Consistent With Other Uses Of That Phrase, And Other Textual Cues, In The “Debt Collector” Definition. | 29 |
| C. Petitioners’ Interpretation Best Aligns With The Statute’s Purposes. | 33 |
| 1. Purchasers Of Defaulted Debt Have The Same Incentives For Abuse As Other Debt Collectors, While Lacking The Countervailing Incentives Of Ordinary Creditors. | 34 |
| 2. Treating Purchasers Of Defaulted Debt As Debt Collectors Avoids Market-Distorting Incentives And Protects Ethical Debt Purchasers. | 40 |
| 3. Petitioners’ Interpretation Avoids Anomalous Gaps In FDCPA Coverage. | 42 |
| III. Respondent’s Arguments In Favor Of A Narrower Definition Cannot Be Squared With The Text Or Purposes Of The Act. | 44 |
| A. Respondent’s Textual Arguments Are Unpersuasive. | 44 |
| 1. Respondent’s Alternative Account Of Clause (F) Fails. | 45 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 2. The “Creditor” Definition Does Not Salvage Respondent’s Interpretation. ... | 46 |
| B. Respondent Cannot Reconcile Its Interpretation With The Statute’s Purposes..... | 50 |
| IV. Purchasers Of Defaulted Debt Are At Least Covered “Debt Collectors” When They Regularly Collect Debts Owned By Others In Addition To Collecting The Debts They Have Purchased. | 53 |
| CONCLUSION | 57 |
| STATUTORY APPENDIX..... | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Alibrandi v. Fin. Outsourcing Servs., Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003) | 45 |
| <i>Bridge v. Ocwen Fed. Bank, FSB</i> , 681 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2012) | 12 |
| <i>Davidson v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 797 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2015) | 12, 42, 51 |
| <i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Check Inv’rs, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007) | 12, 37, 38 |
| <i>Friedman v. Textron Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 96 C 7983, 1997 WL 467175 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 12, 1997) | 32 |
| <i>Glazer v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> , 704 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2013) | 30 |
| <i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995) | 40 |
| <i>Hoen v. FCC Finance, LLC</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 472 (D.N.J. 2015) | 51 |
| <i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010) | 29 |
| <i>Miller v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> , 726 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2013) | 12 |
| <i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) | 54 |
| <i>Perry v. Stewart Title Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 1197 (5th Cir. 1985) | 12 |
| <i>Ruth v. Triumph P’ships</i> , 577 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2009) | 12 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Schlegel v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 720 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 12 |
| <i>Schlosser v. Fairbanks Capital Corp.</i> , 323 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 12 |
| <i>Schroyer v. Frankel</i> , 197 F.3d 1170 (6th Cir. 1999)..... | 55 |
| <i>Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)..... | 28 |
| <i>Thomas v. CitiFinancial Auto Credit, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00528-JKB (D. Md.)..... | 14 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 523..... | 45 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 2605..... | 6 |
| Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et. seq.</i> | passim |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692..... | 2, 23, 41 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a..... | passim |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(4)..... | passim |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)..... | passim |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F)..... | passim |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F)(ii)..... | 3, 33 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F)(iii)..... | 2, 18, 23, 42, 44 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F)(iv)..... | passim |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692c..... | 5, 43 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692d..... | 5, 43 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692e..... | 5, 22, 43, 54 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692f..... | 5, 43 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692g..... | 43, 47 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692i..... | 43 |

| | |
|---|------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692k..... | 5, 6 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692l..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254..... | 1 |
| Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform And Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) | 13 |
| Financial Services Regulatory Relief Act of 2006, Pub. L. 109-351, 120 Stat. 1966. | 13 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------------|
| Amicus Brief of the Federal Trade Commission Supporting Rehearing En Banc, <i>Davidson v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 797 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2015) | 13 |
| CFPB Bulletin 2013-07, Prohibition of Unfair, Deceptive, or Abusive Acts or Practices in the Collection of Consumer Debts (July 10, 2013)..... | 13 |
| Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: CFPB Annual Report 2014 (March 2014), http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201403_cfpb_fair-debt-collection-practices-act.pdf | 8, 51 |
| Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: CFPB Annual Report 2016 (March 2016), http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201603_cfpb_fair-debt-collection-practices-act.pdf | 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| Mariya Deryugina, <i>V. Mortgage Loan Modification: Barriers To Use</i> , 28 REV. BANKING & FIN. L. 426 (2009) | 6 |

- Fed. Trade Comm'n, *Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of Change – A Workshop Report* (Feb. 2009), <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/collecting-consumer-debts-challenges-change-federal-trade-commission-workshop-report/dcwr.pdf>..... passim
- Fed. Trade Comm'n, *The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry* (Jan. 2013), <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/structure-and-practices-debt-buying-industry/debtbuyingreport.pdf>..... passim
- Jake Halpern, *Paper Boys: Inside the Dark, Labyrinthine, and Extremely Lucrative World of Consumer Debt Collection*, N.Y. TIMES MAG. (Aug. 15, 2014), <https://nyti.ms/2jRQHU6> 40
- H.R. Rep. No. 94-1202 (1976) 34
- Hedge Fund Investing In Delinquent Mortgages*, NBC NEWS, http://www.nbcnews.com/id/25939227/ns/business-real_estate/t/hedge-funds-investing-delinquent-mortgages/#.WKHv6G8rKn8 (last visited Feb. 16, 2017) 9
- Dalié Jiménez, *Dirty Debts Sold Dirt Cheap*, 52 HARV. J. LEGIS. 41 (2015)..... passim
- Rick Jurgens & Robert J. Hobbs, Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr., *The Debt Machine: How the Collection Industry Hounds Consumers and Overwhelms Courts* (July 2010), *available at* https://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/debt_collection/debt-machine.pdf 39

| | |
|---|--------|
| Press Release, Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, CFPB Takes Action Against the Two Largest Debt Buyers for Using Deceptive Tactics to Collect Bad Debts (Sept. 9, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.consumerfinance.gov/about- us/newsroom/cfpb-takes-action-against-the- two-largest-debt-buyers-for-using-deceptive- tactics-to-collect-bad-debts | 39 |
| Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm'n, Debt Buyer/Debt Collection Companies and Their Principals Settle FTC Charges (Mar. 24, 2004), <i>available at</i> https://www.ftc.gov/news- events/press-releases/2004/03/debt-buyer-debt- collection-companies-and-their-principals- settle | 39 |
| Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm'n, Debt Collector Settles with FTC for Abusive Practices (Mar. 12, 2007), <i>available at</i> https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press- releases/2007/03/debt-collector-settles-ftc- abusive-practices | 39 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS (AM. LAW. INST. 1981) | 28, 48 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977) | passim |
| Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc., Current Report (Form 8-K) (Jan. 25, 2017), <i>available at</i> http://d18rn0p25nwr6d. cloudfront.net/CIK-0001580608/fd109f3d- 45be-43ef-a021-47a87d513351.pdf | 56 |

Santander Consumer, Prospectus Supplement
 (filed pursuant to Rule 424(b)(3)) (Dec. 30,
 2013), *available at*
[http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/
 1383094/000119312514000794/d650648d424b
 3.htm](http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1383094/000119312514000794/d650648d424b3.htm)..... 56

Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing & Urban
 Affairs, Markup Session: S. 1130 Debt
 Collection Legislation (June 30, 1977) 35, 53

Neil L. Sobol, *Protecting Consumers from
 Zombie-Debt Collectors*,
 44 N.M. L. REV. 327 (2014) 39

Diane E. Thompson, *Foreclosing Modifications:
 How Servicer Incentives Discourage Loan
 Modifications*,
 86 WASH. L. REV. 755 (2011)..... 7, 8

Thomas v. CitiFinancial Auto Credit, Inc., No.
 1:10-cv-00528-JKB, Settlement Agreement,
 ECF 56-2..... 14

U.S. BIO, *Check Investors, Inc. v. FTC*,
 No. 08-37..... 12, 49

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-09-748,
 CREDIT CARDS: FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
 PRACTICES ACT COULD BETTER REFLECT THE
 EVOLVING DEBT COLLECTION MARKETPLACE
 AND USE OF TECHNOLOGY (2009)..... 10

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-16-278,
 NONBANK MORTGAGE SERVICERS: EXISTING
 REGULATORY OVERSIGHT COULD BE
 STRENGTHENED (2016) 6, 7

MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/>
 for (last visited Feb. 16, 2017)..... 49

What We Do: Direct Private Investing, GOLDMAN SACHS, <http://www.goldmansachs.com/what-we-do/investing-and-lending/direct-private-investing/> (last visited Feb. 16, 2017) 9
